Entry, have been found to be not corresponding the condition for claiming the 

exemption against Country of Origin (COO) Certificate in terms of Notification No. 

46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011, as amended. Hence, the goods imported having 

assessable value of Rs. 1,23,09,443/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Nine 

Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Three only) are liable to confiscation under Section 

111(o) & Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, it appeared that the 

importer is also liable for imposition of penalty under Section 112(a) and 112 (b) of the 

Customs Act, 1962.   

13.4 As discussed above, it appeared that the importer had failed to follow the

[...]

13 of the said Rules of Origin read with Section 28DA of the 

Customs Act, 1962 and the bill of entry should not be re-assessed 

by disallowing the benefit of Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 

01.06.2011; 

ii. The impugned goods having total assessable value of Rs. 

1,23,09,443/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Nine 

Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Three only)  as mentioned 

in Table – 2 above, should not be held liable for confiscation as 

per the provisions of Section 111(o) & Section 111(q) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

iii. The differential Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 11,98,324/- 

(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred 

Twenty-Four Only ) (BCD - Rs. 9,23,208/- + SWS – Rs. 92,321/- 

+ IGST - Rs. 1,82,795/-) should not be demanded and recovered 

from them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

iv. The interest at the applicable rate may be recovered from them on 

the said differential Customs Duty as mentioned in Sr.

[...]

Thus it appeared 

during the investigation by the DRI that the noticee have paid Customs Duty at lower 

rates to evade the Customs Duties under the Customs Act, 1962.  I find that the Show 

Cause Notice proposed to recover differential duty of Rs. 11,98,324/- (Rupees Eleven 

Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Four Only ) from the noticee and 

confiscation and penalty under the Customs Act, 1962 were also proposed. Therefore, 

the issues before me to decide are:- 

(a) Whether the country of Origin certificates in respect of bills of entry as 

mentioned in Table – 3 above, purported to be issued by the Ministry of

[...]

Rules of Origin read with Section 28DA of the Customs Act, 1962 and the 

bill of entry should not be re-assessed by disallowing the benefit of 

Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011? 

(b) Whether the differential Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 11,98,324/- 

(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Four 

Only ) is recoverable from them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 

1962 along with interest under Section 28AA? 

(c) Whether the impugned goods having total assessable value of Rs. 

1,23,09,443/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Nine Thousand 

Four Hundred and Forty-Three only) are liable for confiscation as per the 

provisions of Section 111(o) & Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962? 

(d) Whether the Penalty is imposable on the importer under Section 112, 114A 

and 114AA of the customs Act, 1962? 

18.1  Now I proceed to decide whether the country of Origin certificates in

[...]

Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Three only), liable for 

confiscation as per the provisions of Section 111(o) & Section 

111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I give M/s. Shiv Alloys 

an option to redeem the said goods on payment of fine of Rs. 

13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Only) under Section 125 

of the Customs Act, 1962; 

v. I impose a penalty of Rs. 11,98,324/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs 

Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Four Only )  

plus interest as determined under Section 28AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962 on M/s. Shiv Alloys under Section 114A of 

the Customs Act, 1962. I refrain from imposing any penalty under 

Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 as discussed in foregoing